to calculate a normalized revenue amount based on the usage during the test year using

the rates authorized in its current tariff to be $1,204,120 and proposed an adjustment to

decrease test-year water sales revenue by $54,780 to reflect the revenues from water

22 South Logan Water’s Response to filing Deficiencies, Attachments_to_Cover_Letter, Attachment

3, Revised Billing Analysis.

23 South Logan Water’s Response to filing Deficiencies, Attachments_to_Cover_Letter, Attachment
2, Revised Statement of Adjusted Operations.

Description

2023 Test

Year

South Logan

Water Association

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 1,258,900$ (54,780)$   -$   (54,780)$   (A) 1,204,120$

Other Water Revenues:

Other Water Revenues 34,470   -   2,553   2,553   (B1)

-   -   (4,855)   (4,855)   (B2)

-   1,855   1,855   (B3) 34,023

Total Other Water Revenues 34,470   -   (447)   (447)   34,023

Total Operating Revenues 1,293,370   (54,780)   (447)   (55,227)   1,238,143

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Salaries and Wages - Employees 201,539   -   (2,117)   (2,117)   (C)

(11,550)   725   (10,825)   (D) 188,597

Salaries and Wages - Officers 2,450   -   1,750   1,750   (E) 4,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 3,408   -   518   518   (F) 3,926

Purchased Water 509,414   -   4,427   4,427   (G) 513,841

Purchased Power 16,889   -   16,889

Materials and Supplies 101,020   (11,550)   725   (10,825)   (D) 90,195

Contractual Services 15,590   15,590

Transportation 30,124   30,124

Insurance - General Liability & Workers Comp. 30,356   30,356

Advertising 693   693

Miscellaneous Expenses 73,730   -   73,730

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 985,213   (23,100)   6,028   (17,072)   968,141

Depreciation Expense 182,232   10,791   (12,010)   (1,219)   (H)

-   271   271   (I) 181,284

Taxes Other Than Income 17,966   -   (721)   (721)   (J) 17,245

Total Operating Expenses 1,185,411   (12,309)   (6,432)   (18,741)   1,166,670

Net Operating Income 107,959   (42,471)   5,985   (36,486)   71,473

Interest Income -   4,855   4,855   (B2) 4,855

Income Available to Service Debt 107,959$   (42,471)$   10,840$   (31,631)$   76,328$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2024-00203

rates generated by the billing analysis.24  Commission Staff notes that a portion of the

decrease could be the result of some nonrecurring charges being recorded as Sales of

Water.  Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept the adjustment because

the amount is known and measurable.

(B) Other Water Revenues.  In the application South Logan Water reported

$34,470 for Other Water Revenues.25  Other Water Revenues include credit card

Convenience Fees, Interest Income, Late Charges, contract meter reading fees, some

non-recurring charges and an unreconciled discrepancy to the general ledger.26

[…]

Staff did not include the “water loss” bonus in the calculation for Salaries and Wages.

Commission Staff calculated Salaries and Wages – Employees amount of

$199,422, a decrease of $2,117, as shown in the following table.

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

recommendation to exclude the excess water loss bonus.  Commission Staff also

37 South Logan Water’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 6, 6_Water_Loss_Example.

38 South Logan Water’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 6, 6_Water_Loss_Example.

Employee Position Bonus Amount

Part Time Office Assistant 250$

Outside Operations 2,960

Operations Manger 5,920

Outside Operations 2,960

Office Administration 2,960

Part Time Outside Operations 250

Total Water Loss Bonus 15,300$

Employee Position

 Test Year

Reg. Hrs

 Pro Forma

Wage Rate

 Pro Forma

Reg. Wages

 Test Year

Overtime

Hours

 Overtime

Wage Rate

 Pro Forma

Overtime

Wages

 Pro Forma

Wages

Part Time Office Assistant 534   14.00$   7,471$   -   21.00$   -$   7,471$

Outside Operations 1,341   17.50   23,460   48.50   25.88   1,255   24,715

Operations Manger 2,106   22.10   46,550   363.18   33.15   12,039   58,590

Outside Operations 2,147   25.00   53,669   495.58   37.50   18,584   72,253

Office Administration 1,998   17.44   34,845   31.23   29.16   911   35,756

Part Time Outside Operations 590   14.00   196   21.00   21.00   441   637

Total 8,715   166,191$   959.49   33,231$   199,422

Less: Test Year Salaries and Wages ( ) (201,539)

Salaries and Wages Adjustment (2,117)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -14- Case No. 2024-00203

recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s adjustment to decrease

Salaries and Wages – Employees by $2,117, as it is known and measurable change

because it reflects the test year hours at current wage rates with current employees.

(D) Expenses Related to Meter Installations.  In its application, South Logan

Water proposed an adjustment to decrease Salaries and Wages – Employees by

$11,550, and also a proposed decrease Materials and Supplies by $11,550,39 to account

[…]

57 South Logan Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 13a,

2023_Rate_Study_South_Logan_Water.xlsx, Depreciation Tab.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -20- Case No. 2024-00203

depreciation, by depreciating each asset that was not fully depreciated over the NARUC

suggested midpoint, and for assets that became fully depreciated during the test year,

including the partial year’s depreciation; in addition several assets were included under

the categories they did not belong.  Therefore, Commission Staff reclassified the items

and depreciated them over the different revised service life.

Commission Staff calculated a Depreciation Expense of $181,013, as shown in the

following table, which is $1,219 less than the reported test year amount of $182,232 and

$12,010 less than South Logan Water’s proposed $10,791 increase to Depreciation

Expense.

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$1,219 decrease to Depreciation Expense to reflect the annualization of Depreciation

expense at the recommended NARUC midpoint service lives.

Asset Class

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Group: 1800 - Land & Land Rights 35 - 40 613$   (286)$   327$

Group: 1801 - Pumping Equipment  35 - 40 1,106   (322)   784

Group: 1802 - Distribution Reserviors 30 - 60 12,602   1,400   14,002

Group: 1802 - Communications equipment 10 774   -   774

Group: 1802 - Structures & Improvements  35 - 40 5,863   1,864   7,727

Group: 1803 - Transmission & Distr.  50 - 75 144,347   (28,346)   116,001

Group: 1803 - Communications Equipment 10 10,815   (0)   10,815

Group: 1804 - Services  30 - 50 -   -   -

Group: 1805 -Meters  35 - 45 25,640   (11,693)   13,947

Group: 1806 - Hydrants  40 - 60 2,497   (1,498)   999

Group: 1807- Office Equipment 756

Group: 1811- Other Equipment  10 - 15 8,529 (3,134) 5,395

Group: 1811- Transportation Equipment 7 8,230   (2,352)   5,878

Group: 1812- Building & Bldg Imp  40 - 50 2,930   (501)   2,429

Group: 1814-MXU Meters  35 - 45 4,840   (2,905)   1,935

Total 229,542$   (47,773)   181,013

Less: Reported Test Year Depreciation Expense ( ) (182,232)

Depreciation Expense Adjustment (1,219)

Less: South Logan Water's Proposed Adjustment ( ) (10,791)

Total Depreciation Adjustment (12,010)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -21- Case No. 2024-00203

(I) Capitalization of Tap Labor Expense.  As explained in the Expenses

Related to Meter Installations Adjustment above, the expenses related to the installation

of new water connections are capital expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility

Plant in Service and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.  South Logan Water